
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 1 on 22 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
PLEASE NOTE THAT A PRE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE WILL BE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOM 2 AT 7.00P.M. ON THE EVENING OF THE MEETING 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Interim Director of Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 November 2-16 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Martin Klute 
 

Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Rowena Champion 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 
QUORUM 4 COUNCILLORS 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an 
[...]
urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

G.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

H.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

I.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

J.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 20 December 
2016Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held   
on  31 October 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Court, Debono, Gantly, O'Halloran, O'Sullivan, Russell, 
Wayne, Heather and Champion 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Hull 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

264 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors Doolan Perry and Debono (lateness) 
 
 

265 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
None 
 
 

266 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
None 
 
 

267 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 September 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record of the proceedings and that the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

268 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
Quarter 1 Performance Report – Minute 261 
 
The Chair stated that he had not received the information requested on the number of calls 
handled by Contact Islington and it was stated that this would be provided to him as soon as 
possible 
 
 
 

269 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2016 
 

2 
 

A Member of the Public enquired whether the Chair was happy with Member attendance at 
scrutiny review committee meetings. The Chair stated that he has been encouraging 
scrutiny work in alternative ways, rather than just gathering evidence at Committee 
meetings, and that in his view attendance was satisfactory, as evidenced by the large 
number of Members attending the meeting that evening 
 
 

270 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
Revised Time of Meetings 
 
The Chair stated that, in order to finish meetings at an earlier time, no later than 10.00p.m., 
he was proposing to commence future meetings of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee at 7.00p.m., rather than at 7.30 p.m., as at present, with effect from the 20 
December meeting  
 
Members of the Committee concurred with this proposal and the Chair stated that he would 
make the necessary arrangements with the Chief Whip. 
 
 
 

271 PRESENTATION EXECUTIVE MEMBER - FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY (Item 10) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present for discussion of this item and made a presentation to the Committee theron. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Executive Member is responsible for  Finance, Resources, Democratic 
Services, Customer Services, Performance, Transformation and Community Safety 

 Ther
[...]
ct Islington by 10% and 7% respectively last year 

 Community Safety – Successful launch of the multi -agency Integrated Gangs Team 
based at Islington Police station. New Safer Islington Partnership launched and 
there has been a reduction in repeat callers for ASB to the Council. Significant 
decrease in burglary offences and there are increased numbers of prolific adult 
offenders now in Education, Training or Employment. There is also more effective 
handling of high risk Domestic Violence cases 

 Fairness – Continued leadership on the LLW and LBI the first accredited LLW local 
authority in UK. 100% of LBI staff and 98% of contractors receive at least LLW and 
110 other Islington local employers have been persuaded to pay LLW, and the 
Council is to become a Living Wage Friendly Funder Promoted awareness of 
IDAHOT, Transgender Day and Bi- Visibility Day in support of the LGTB community. 
Launched Islington Council’s ‘Tough Choices’ anti-cuts communications campaign. 
Established and led Red Lines campaigns pan-London against cuts to youth funding 
and adult social care. Supported Fairness Commissions to tackle inequality, 
nationally and internationally 

 A Member made reference  to the Hate Crime week and the excellent staff who had 
attended and Councillor Hull stated that he would feed this comment back to the 
staff concerned 

 A Member referred to the recent appointment of a consultant, as a result of the re-
organisation of the top structure of the Council, and that this should not have been 
necessary if the departure of certain Chief Officers had been dealt with in a different 
manner and this showed a lack of planning 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Council did try to support and 
develop a package of support for SME’s and the voluntary sector 

 Discussion took place as to the proposed business rate retention and that it would 
be useful if Members could be provided with a briefing note in this regard. It was 
stated that some businesses in Islington would be facing an increase of 43% in 
business rates as a result of the Government’s re-evaluation  

 Members expressed the view that, wherever possible, SME’s and the voluntary 
sector should be assisted in bidding for contracts as it is important to keep money in 
the local community. Members requested that information should be provided to 
Members as to how successful the Procurement Team have been is assisting 
SME’s and the voluntary sector in winning contracts  

 In response to a statement Councillor Hull stated that he would circulate copies of 
the Council’s policies on lone working to Members of the Committee  
 

          RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the presentation be noted 
(b) That a briefing note be circulated to Members of the Committee detailing the 

implications of the business rate re-evaluation and business rates retention 
proposals for the Council 

(c) That copies of the Council’s policies on lone working be circulated to Members of 
the Committee 

(d) That Members be informed of how successful the Procurement Team has been in 
assisting SME’s and the voluntary sector and in winning contracts 

 
 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2016 
 

5 
 

 
 

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull for his presentation 
 
 

272 FINANCIAL UPDATE (Item 8) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present together with Alan Layton, Director Financial Management 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Committee noted the General Fund anticipated forecast outturn position for 
2016/17m, as at August 31, and that there will be a net overspend of £0.9m after a 
£3m drawdown from the contingency reserve 

 It was noted that the HRA is forecast to break even over the year 

 It was noted that the £116.5m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2016/17 

 Concern was expressed at the overspends in certain departme
[...]
generated through the Parking account and the modelling used for future income 
generation is a realistic one 

 Councillor Hull stated ;that he felt that the lack of achievement of income generation 
savings only tended to be addressed at Budget time and that this needed to be dealt 
with in more detail in future years 

 Reference was made to the projected increased pupil numbers and that of children’s 
placements and that the Council needed to have improved demographic information  
in order to plan and budget for these increases more effectively and that ways of 
doing this were being investigated 

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2016 
 

6 
 

 In response to a question it was stated that Adult Social Care were anticipating a 
break even position over the financial year in addition to Public Health 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the Director of Environment and Regeneration be requested to inform the 

Committee of the reasons for the non- achievement of savings, overspends etc. as 
detailed above 
 
The Chair thanked Councitllor Hull for his presentation 

 
 

273 WELFARE REFORMS UPDATE (Item 9) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present and outlined the report to the Committee. 
 
Ian Adams, Director of Digital and Processing Services was also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 It was noted that Appendix A to the report outlined the changes introduced in the 
Welfare and Work Act 2016, including a further reduction in the benefit cap, and the 
timetable for implementation of outstanding reforms 

 The proposed changes reinforced the Council’s decision to maintain a strong advice 
team and the Policy in Practice document identified opportunities and the 
implications of the reforms on Islington residents. There is also the opportunity for 
Policy and Practice to develop the work and report on th
[...]
ations, on the implications of the forthcoming 
legislation changes 
 
 (b) That the report be noted 
 
 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull for attending 

 
 

274 MONITORING REPORT (Item ) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



November 2016

Detective Chief Superintendent Catherine Roper, MPS

Councillor Andy Hull, Islington Council

Policy & Performance Scrutiny Committee

Annual Community Safety Update

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 8



Safer Islington Partnership (SIP)

Current Position (1st Apr 2016 to 15th Nov 2016 v same period in 2015):

• Reduction in Violence with Injury (2%), Burglary (20%), Robbery (3%), Thefts (5%)

• Increase in Knife Crime (36%), Gun Crime (380%, 45 offences), Sexual Offences (13%)

• This picture mirrors the crime trends across London

• Five areas of focus for the Safer Islington Partnership: Youth Crime, Violence Against 

Women & Girls, Hate Crime, Anti-Social Behaviour and Preventing Violent Extremism

• Recent restructure of Community Safety function in Islington Council

Positive Areas of Working:

• Seven months sustained reductions in Burglary

• Five months sustained reductions in Violence 

with Injury

• Improved partnership working

• Successful Co-location (Integrated Gangs

Team, Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, 

Licensing Team & Anti-Social Behaviour Unit)

• Islington Police Schools Engagement 

Programme

Challenges for the future:

• Tackling rising youth violence and knife crime

• Ensuring the police BOCU merger is 

beneficial for Islington residents

• Ensuring the re-structure of the 

Neighbourhood Policing Team has a positive 

impact on crime reduction

• Full integration of YOS / Police which has 

been hampered by MPS system delays

• Managing financial constraints as a 

partnership to continue to deliver high quality 

services

P
age 10



Youth Crime

Current Position (1st Apr 2016 to 31st Oct 2016 v same period in 2015):

• Theft from Person offences have shown a decrease of 5% 

• Serious Youth Violence has shown an increase of 21% (21 offences)

• Gun Crime & Knife Crime remain a challenge and have seen increases this year –

mainly linked to gang / group crime

• Operation Teal has been established to combat habitual knife carriers

• Recent successful Islington Police and MPS Trident joint operation led to the arrest of 

34 offenders for drug dealing in two key youth crime areas

• Improvements seen in youth re-offending, although it remains an area of concern

• Islington still has higher than expected levels of young people in prison custody

Areas of Progress:

• Integrated Gangs Team fully operational since May 2016

• County Lines Profile developed by LBI for Islington, 

informing national approach

• Additional mentoring support & key working for YP at risk

• Phase 2 of additional capacity through Council financial 

investment in Preventing Youth Violence ready for 

procurement in Jan 2017

• Intensive Supervision and Surveillance recruitment 

commenced to help reduce high rates of youth custody

• Ongoing improvement in the Youth Offending Service

Areas for Development:

• Ensure appropriate use of 

Community Behaviour Orders

• Pilot Multi-Agency Hub in the 

local community to deliver 

local services to local people 

(particularly for young people)

• Build on the progress made 

following the YOS inspection

P
age 11



Violence Against Women & Girls

Current Position (1st Apr 2016 to 31st Oct 2016 v same period in 2015):

• Domestic Abuse (DA) offences have increased by 8% (4% across London)

• Estimates suggest that only 38% of DA was reported in Islington in 2015, and only

19% of sexual offences

• Sanction Detection rates stand at 34% which, while better than London (30%) as a

whole, is a reduction on previous years as a result of other sanctions being used

• More young women are victims of Domestic Abuse than those in older age groups in

Islington, showing the need for early identification and intervention at an earlier age

Areas of Progress:

• Training & increased awareness raising in

health services has led to an increase in

referrals

• Peer review of MARAC showed effective

governance and partnership working

• Continued investment in the Domestic

Abuse policing team

• Abianda (charity working with gang-

affected girls) in Integrated Gangs Team

Areas for Development:

• Refresh of the full VAWG strategy and the

multi-agency action plan due for sign-off at

SIP in Dec 2016 ready for implementation

in Jan 2017

• Ensure a coordinated pathway of service

provision for VAWG in Islington

• Hold more perpetrators to account while

supporting the victims

• Ensure service delivery while demand

increases

P
age 12



Hate Crime

Current Position (1st Apr 2016 to 31st Oct 2016 v same period in 2015):

• Increase seen in Racial (20%), Faith (61%), Homophobic (38%) and Disability (380%, 

25 crimes) Hate Crime, mirroring the pan-London picture

• Britain’s referendum on leaving the EU and recent terrorist attacks around the world 

have led to rises which returned to levels previously reported soon afterwards

• Islington has achieved detection rates above the MPS average in Racial, Faith (Anti-

Semitic) and Homophobic crimes

• Islington has detection rates under the MPS average in Faith (Islamophobic), 

Transgender and Disability hate crime

• The SIP’s new Hate Crime Strategy was launched in October 2016

Areas of Progress:

• Hate Crime Awareness week in Oct 2016 improved 

working relationships with community groups

• Community-led Hate Crime Forum established and 

functioning well

• Roll out of Disability training to Islington Police 

Officers

• Use of a range of languages to encourage victims to 

report crimes 

• Increased police engagement with hard to reach 

communities

Areas for Development:

• Implementation of the Hate 

Crime partnership action plan 

• Delivery of online training 

package to raise awareness 

among front line staff, key 

partners and community groups

• Explore opportunities to create 

third party reporting sites

P
age 13



Anti-Social Behaviour

Current Position (1st Apr 2016 to 31st Oct 2016 v same period in 2015):

• ASB calls to the LBI hotline have increased 6%, while ASB calls to the police 

have decrease 3% - a trend witnessed for some time

• There has been a 20% reduction in the number of persistent repeat callers 

to the police and LBI ASB hotlines

• The Community Risk MARAC continues to help vulnerable victims and 

repeat callers, ensuring a co-ordinated plan of support for cases

• Public confidence in policing in Islington has risen from 57% in 2011 to 72% 

Areas of Progress:

• Improvement in partnership ASB problem solving 

for places of concern (particularly cross-

departments)

• Alignment of most ASB teams now co-located 

under Public Protection

• Increase in referrals to the Community Risk 

MARAC from a range of partners for various 

vulnerabilities

• ASB clinical psychologist having a positive impact 

on cases

Areas for Development:

• ASB Partnership Strategy 

and supporting action plan 

to be agreed & launched

• Improve joined-up 

approach to early 

intervention and 

prevention of ASB

• Broadening of the 

Outreach Service remit 

through procurement

P
age 14



Prevent

Current Position:

• Islington has been identified by the Home Office as a priority area in relation 

to risks and vulnerabilities relevant to the Prevent strand of CONTEST

• The borough has established a corporate Prevent Board which released an 

updated Prevent position statement earlier this year

• Investments have been made in Children’s Services, Housing, Schools, 

Policing and in the Community to raise awareness and address any gaps

Areas of Progress:

• Corporate Prevent Board established

• LBI Prevent Officer recruited

• Effective & proportionate Channel panel

• Schools sensitively & proportionately 

implementing their Prevent duties (support by 

the Police Schools Engagement Programme)

• Effective online training, including creating 

pan-London resources

Areas for Development:

• Continued implementation of 

the Prevent action plan for 

year 2017/18 

• Refining our needs analysis to 

ensure our responses are 

targeted effectively and 

proportionately (Feb 2017)

• Possibly recruit a Counter-

Extremism / Hate Crime officer

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	8 Annual Crime and Disorder report -Report of Executive Member Community Safety - To follow



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held   
on  22 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Debono, Gantly, O'Halloran, Russell, Wayne, Heather 
and Champion 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: 
Borough 
Commander: 

Hull 
 
Catherine Roper 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

275 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors Perry, Doolan and Klute 
 
 

276 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
None 
 
 

277 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
Councillor O’Halloran declared an personal non-pecuniary interest in that her son is a 
serving Police Officer and Councillor Nick Wayne declared a personal non-pecuniary 
interest in that he often represented the CPS 
 
 

278 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 October 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

279 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
It was reported that information requested at the last meeting had now been circulated to 
Members of the Committee 
 
 

280 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for filming and recording of Public meetings 
 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

2 
 

281 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
The Chair stated that in accordance with the decision made at the last meeting, the next 
meeting of the Committee on 20 December and the meetings on 26 January and 14 March 
2017 would commence at 7.00p.m. 
 
 

282 ANNUAL CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT -REPORT OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
COMMUNITY SAFETY - TO FOLLOW (Item 8) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member of Finance, Performance and Community Safety 
was present together with the Borough Commander, Catherine Roper. 
 
A presentation was made to the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved, following which 
these main points were made – 
 

 There have been reductions in some types of crime, however there has been an 
increase in gun and knife crime and sexual offences, which mirrors the increase 
across London  

 The five areas of focus for the Safer Islington Partnership are youth crime, violence 
against women and girls, hate crime, anti-social behaviour and preventing violent 
extremism. There has been a recent restructuring of the Community Safety function 

 Theft from person offences has shown a decrease of 5% and serious youth violence 
has shown an increase of 21%. Gun and knife crime is a challenge, mainly linked to 
gang/group crime, and Operation Teal has been established to combat habitual 
knife carriers 

 A recent successful Police and MPS Trident operation led to the arrest of 34 
offenders for drug dealing in two key youth crime areas 

 Serious youth violence was often gang related and a recent operation had resulted 
in 32 arrests. There has been a downturn in November however this when youths 
were taken into custody this often led to ‘turf’ wars, which often resulted in more 
violence 

 The Borough Commander referred to the Integrated Gangs Team and that this is 
located at Islington Police station and had led to a better exchange of information 
and intelligence. Abianda were also working with the team and were doing valuable 
work on child sexual exploitation 

 It was stated that the Police were doing valuable work in schools around education 
programmes for young people both in primary and secondary schools and that she 
would circulate details of these to Members of the Committee. In addition work was 
also undertaken with parents 

 Secondary schools also had a dedicated schools officer and this often resulted in 
information being gathered and improved relationships with young people 

 Councillor Hull referred to the additional £0.5m growth investment and that a mentor 
was now working with a view to trying to get young people back into school and 
away from criminality. Interventions had been improving, however there is still an 
outstanding difficulty with the Police and YOS which needed to be resolved, 
although the situation is improving 

 Reference was made to the significant reduction in first time offenders and offending 
rates and alternative methods to custody were being looked at, where appropriate 

 Councillor Hull stated that he had visited Pentonville Prison and the Council were 
looking to be involved in closer partnership working with the Prison following recent 
concerns and that they would be attending the SIP meeting in February 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

3 
 

 It was added that there were also concerns about lack of resources in the recently 
privatised Probation service and these concerns had been raised with the Deputy 
Mayor of London 

 Improvements have been seen in youth reoffending, although it remains an area of 
concern 

 Islington still has higher than expected levels of young people in prison custody. 
Measures are in place, such as the Integrated Gangs Team, County Lines profile, 
additional monitoring and support and key working for young people at risk to reduce 
this 

 Reference was made to the recent restructuring of Neighbourhood Policing teams 
and the reduction of sergeants, which had been based around an analysis of 
patterns of ASB and crime statistics. The Borough Commander stated that she 
would circulate this information to Councillor Russell and other Members of the 
Committee and that there will also be a Partnership Inspector and a Partnership 
Sergeant 

 There had been investment and an ongoing improvement in the Youth Offending 
service  

 Councillor Hull stated that the Council were still concerned about the level of youths 
in custody and Intensive Supervision and Surveillance recruitment has commenced 
to try to reduce high rates of youth custody 

 Violence against women and girls – Domestic violence offences have increased by 
8%, and estimates suggest that only 38% of domestic violence was reported in 2015 
and there were only 19% reported cases in respect of sexual offences. Sanction 
detection rates were 35.2%, however more young women continue to be the victims 
of domestic abuse than in older age groups. Areas of progress include training and 
increased awareness in health services. which has led to an increase in referrals, 
continued investment in the DV team and Abianda (charity working with gang 
affected girls) is working with the Integrated Gangs Team 

 There is continuing awareness raising taking place and Police response to Domestic 
Violence is quicker than that to burglary offences 

 Councillor Hull stated that the violence against women and girls strategy is being 
refreshed and the reorganisations referred to earlier in the Police service was hoped 
to produce a more local level response to DV and the BOCU arrangements would 
enhance the response to DV  

 In response to a question it was stated that reductions in funding did not appear to 
have affected hostels or other accommodation being made available to DV victims 

 Discussion took place as to youth community behaviour orders and the 
circumstances in which these were used 

 It was stated that there was a high level of intergenerational family crime in the 
borough and that there is an acceptance of low level crime which means that it often 
goes unreported 

 In response to a question the Borough Commander stated that the Police were 
looking to engage post 16 young people by targeting events at colleges and 
universities but details of these had not yet been finalised, however there were no 
plans at present to target NEET’s specifically 

 Hate Crime – increases in race hate (20%), faith (61%), homophobic (38%), and 
disability (380%), which mirrors the pan London picture. Levels have risen since 
Brexit, however Islington has achieved detection rates above the MPS average in 
Race, Faith – anti -semetic, and homophobic crimes. However, Islington has lower 
MPS detection rates in faith – islamophobic, and transgender and disability hate 
crime 

 The SIP’s new Hate Crime strategy was launched in October 2016 

 Areas of progress include a Hate Awareness week, which has improved  



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

4 
 

working relationships with community groups, a community led Hate Crime forum 
has been established, disability training rolled out to Islington Police officers, and 
also the use of a wide range of languages to encourage victims to report crimes and 
an increased Police engagement with hard to reach communities 

 There has been delivery of online training packages to raise awareness among front 
line staff, key partners and community groups and opportunities to explore third 
party reporting sites are being explored 

 Hate crime figures were still above pre Brexit levels and it is felt that confidence in 
reporting has led to higher levels of reporting 

 A Member enquired as to the reasons for the lower than average detection rate on 
transgender crimes and it was stated that there is low reporting and in fact only 4 
cases had been reported, however the Committee noted the Police statement that 
they were not under resourced to investigate crimes in this area 

 In relation to disability crime it was stated that work is being carried out with a wide 
range of disabled groups and disability training is being ‘rolled out’ 

 In response to a question the Borough Commander stated that the Police were 
doing work on stop and search to prevent escalation of a situation when young 
people were stopped and searched 

 Anti-social behaviour – ASB calls to the LBI hotline have increased 6%, while ASB 
calls to the Police have decreased 3%, a trend witnessed for some time. There has 
been a 20% reduction in the number of persistent repeat callers to the Police and 
the ASB hotlines. The Community Risk MARAC continues to help vulnerable victims 
and repeat callers, ensuring a co-ordinated plan of support for cases. Public 
confidence in policing in Islington has risen from 57% in 2011 to 72% 

 All anti-social behaviour enforcement teams were now located in Public Protection 
which was a organisational improvement and enabled additional focus to be given to 
repeat callers and joint working could be carried out with housing 

 Reference was made to the fact that the new neighbourhood policing arrangements 
should provide more consistency as there will be ring-fenced PC’s and PCSO’s 

 Discussion took place as to the merger of the Borough Command Unit (BOCU) with 
Camden, which the Borough Commander for Islington would be leading, and that 
the only service reductions would be at the senior management level 

 It is anticipated that the new BOCU arrangements would enable Local Authorities to 
have more input and would result in more ring-fenced staff for Neighbourhood  
Policing teams 

 Reference was made to the need for more cross borough policing and it was stated 
that work is taking place already with neighbouring boroughs, and that there is 
sharing of information 

 Councillor Russell stated that she was concerned about the visibility of 
neighbourhood policing in Highbury East and the Borough Commander stated that 
she would look into this, although other Members indicated that this did not appear 
to be a problem in other wards 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Police were committed to having 
Neighbourhood Policing Panels in each ward 

  There have been improvements in partnership ASB problem solving in areas of 
concern, and there has been an alignment of most ASB teams, which are now 
located under Public Protection, and an increase in referrals to the Community Risk 
MARAC from a range of partners for various vulnerabilities. An ASB clinical 
psychologist is having a positive impact on cases 

 Prevent – Islington has been identified by the Home Office as a priority area, in 
relation to risks and vulnerabilities, relevant to the Prevent strand of CONTEST and 
the borough has established a corporate Prevent Board, which released an updated 
Prevent positon statement this year. Investments have been made in Children’s 
Services, Housing and schools and Policing in the community to raise awareness 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

5 
 

and address any gaps. Areas of progress include the creation of the Prevent Board, 
the recruitment of a LBI  Prevent officer, schools sensitively and proportionately 
implementing their Prevent duties (supported by the Police Engagement 
programme) and effective online training, including creating Pan London resources 

 Training is being offered to schools and the Channel programme  has improved and 
enabled people at risk to be assessed and the appropriate interventions made 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That  Members be informed how many people have been referred to the 

Channel Programme in 2016 and of these how many had been accepted on the 
programme. In addition of those not accepted as proper Channel cases, what 
other agencies/initiatives were put in place and if any further action was deemed 
appropriate 

(b) That the Borough Commander/Executive Member  be requested to circulate the 
ASB/crime information  patterns information, referred to above, and details of the 
allocation of neighbourhood policing to wards 

(c) That in view of the comments made above regarding the lack of visibility of 
neighbourhood policing in Highbury East,  the Borough Commander be 
requested to investigate this and respond to Councillor Russell thereon 

(d) That the Borough Commander ensure that the changes in the neighbourhood 
policing structure are explained at ward partnership meetings and the reasons 
therefore 

(e) That the Borough Commander be requested to inform Members of the 
programmes and activities that they offer in schools 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and the Borough Commander for attending 
and their presentation 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


